CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

November 17, 2020

Agenda Item: 4.6

Subject: Approval of the Bay Area Community College Consortium (BACCC) Strong Workforce Program Regional Fund Agreement Between Cabrillo Community College District and the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College

<u>Background</u>: California allocates \$248M per year to California Community Colleges for the purpose of expanding the availability of quality community college career technical education and workforce development courses, programs, pathways, credentials, certificates, and degrees. The legislation provided for 40% of the funds to be distributed through and allocated by the regional consortia to their member colleges for the purpose of funding regionally prioritized projects and programs that meet the needs of local and regional economies.

Chabot Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College will invest the allocation of the Strong Workforce Program Regional Share fiscal year 20/21 funds in the following program areas:

K-14 Pathways Teacher Preparation Pipeline Non-Credit Curriculum Development Guided Pathways Implementation Public Safety/Fire Academy Regional Outreach Advanced Manufacturing Automotive

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed agreement Bay Area Community College Consortium (BACCC) Strong Workforce Program Regional Fund Agreement between Cabrillo Community College District and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College in the amount of \$706,111 for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2022, with effective date as of November 18, 2020. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland /Date

Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED